—ssexwrClA HISTORICAL REVIEW PROGRAM
(et RELEASE AS SANITIZED
1999

Rk

Support Project Initlation Memorandum (for Non-Scheduled Intelligence Production) Type B Congmggﬁibg’?)
TO:. Production Control -Staff. !
2. Title or Subject (31) 3. Analyst(s) & Other Contributors (31)
Line 1 s Linc 1 . <\
Line 2 Data on Soviet Trade and "Line 2
Line 3 fourism . '
Line 4 Manhours: g
Line § Completion Date (y m d)
1975 June 13
4. Requester and Purpose (39) Classification (39)
Linel B_G. Ba .
Line 2 tten, Aeronautical Systems . GNCLASSTIFIED
Line 3 Division, NASA Langley Research Center L. it

Linc 4 Hampton,  Virginia

Lines For study on Soviet civil aviation
Line 6

S. Precis (39) -

Lioel The following tables are provided:

‘Ij“nc3 Soviet Aircraft Exports

Line4 Estimated Soviet Tourist Traffic

Lines Recent Western Lines of Credit to the

Line6 USSR

ﬁf; Soviet Extensions of Economic Aid to
the Less Developed Countries,

APPROVAL: | Branch (if less than 10 manhours) Date

13 June 1975
Division (if 10 manhours or greater) Date

Director (for special requesters) Date

Note: Numbers in parentheses indicate the maximum number of characters and
- - blanks to be inserted in a line—ic., (16) means no more than 16 spaces.




16 June 1575

MEMORANDUM FOR: Mr, B. G. Batten
Aeronautical System Division
NASA Langley Research Center

SUBJECT : . Data on Soviet Trade and: Tourism

1. The attached tables provide the information you
requested at our meeting on June 11.

- 2. The:Soviet aircraft exports represent all exports -~
it was not possible to break down exports into those for
CEMA "countries and for the West. 1In addition to the data
.provided in the table on Soviet tourist traffic, we estimate
that net Soviet tourism earnings were $140 million in 1974
and $115 million in 1973. Data received since publication
of the USSR: Long-Range Prospects for Hard Currency Trade
given to vou put Soviet hard currency exports In 1974 at
$7.63 billion and imports at $8.54 billicn. These figures

‘eplace the 1974 estimates for the merchandise trade account..
in Table 3.. .

3. A1l t+he information {isg unclassified. Please call
if additional information
is neeaed or :1f you have any questions. : :

PRy

-Office of Economic Research

Attachment:
as ft+at+ar




Airplanes
Aircraft engines

Helicopters

Airplanes

Aircraft engines

Helicopters

.

Table 1

Soviet Aircraft Exports

‘Quantities
1971 1972 1973 1974
43 75 84 89
367 251 476 ? 400
109 139 150 132
Values (Million US $).
“1971  _1972 1973 1974
87.9 109.1 252.8 199.6
23.2 32.5 61.4 46.3
69.8 121.2 88.6

" 96.9




1965‘

1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973

1974

Table 2

Estimated Soviet Tourist Traffic

‘\Wéstern Arrivals
in the USSR

610
670
760
595
670
76Q
900
1,035
1,250

1,500

Soviet Arrivals
in the West

60
80
80
90
100
125
140
150
160
180




Table 3

Recent Western Lines of Credits to the USSR

Country

Japén

Japan

France

United Kiﬁgdom
Italy

Canada

Date of Agreement

"April 1974

April 1975

December l97{
January 1975‘
Jan.-June 1975

May 1975

Amount

(Million USS)
950
200
2,800
2,300
800

500




Table 4
Soviet Extensions of Economic Aid to

the Less Developed Countries

Year Amount
(Million USS)

1965 - 193
1966 1,244
1967 '269
1968 374
1969 , 476
1970 . 194

1971 ' 865
1972 581
1973 622
1974 3 1 428

1975 108




