4844

SECRET C

CHA HISTORICAL REVIEW PROGRAM RELEASE AS SANITIZED 1999

Support Project Initiation Memorandum (for Non-Scheduled Intelligence Production)		Турс В	Control Number S-09103		
TO: Production Con	trol Staff				
TOURSE	n Soviet Trade and	3. Analyst(s) & Other Contributors (31) Line 1 Line 2			
Line 3 LULLS		Manhours: 8			
Line 5		Completion Dat	e (y m d) 1975	June 13	
4. Requester and Pu			Classification (39)		
Line 1 B.G. Batten, Aeronautical Systems Line 2 Division, NASA Langley Research Center		UNCLASSIFIED		····	
Line 4 Hampton, Virginia Line 5 For study on Soviet civil aviation Line 6					
Line 2 Soviet Line 3 Estima Line 5 Recent Line 6 USSR Line 7 Soviet Line 8	llowing tables are provi Aircraft Exports ted Soviet Tourist Traff Western Lines of Credit Extensions of Economic ess Developed Countries	Eic to the	_		_
APPROVĄL:	Branch (if less than 10 manhours)			Date	
			13 Jun	e 1975	
	Division (if 10 manhours or greater)			Date	
· .	Director (for special requesters)			Date	

Note: Numbers in parentheses indicate the maximum number of characters and blanks to be inserted in a line-i.c., (16) means no more than 16 spaces.

16 June 1975

MEMORANDUM FOR: Mr. B. G. Batten

Aeronautical System Division NASA Langley Research Center

SUBJECT

: Data on Soviet Trade and Tourism

- 1. The attached tables provide the information you requested at our meeting on June 11.
- 2. The Soviet aircraft exports represent all exports—
 it was not possible to break down exports into those for
 CEMA countries and for the West. In addition to the data
 provided in the table on Soviet tourist traffic, we estimate
 that net Soviet tourism earnings were \$140 million in 1974
 and \$115 million in 1973. Data received since publication
 of the USSR: Long-Range Prospects for Hard Currency Trade
 given to you put Soviet hard currency exports in 1974 at
 \$7.63 billion and imports at \$8.54 billion. These figures
 replace the 1974 estimates for the merchandise trade account
 in Table 3.
 - 3. All the information is unclassified. Please call if additional information is needed or it you have any questions.

Office of Economic Research

Attachment:

Table 1
Soviet Aircraft Exports

	Quantities			
	1971	1972	1973	1974
Airplanes .	43	75	84	89
Aircraft engines	367	251	476	400
Helicopters	109	139	150	132
•	·	Values (Mil	lion US \$)	
	<u>′·1971</u>	1972	1973	1974
Airplanes	87.9	109.1	252.8	199.6
Aircraft engines	23.2	32.5	61.4	46.3
Helicopters	69.8	96.9	121.2	88.6

Table 2
Estimated Soviet Tourist Traffic

	Western Arrivalsin the USSR	Soviet Arrivals <u>in the West</u>
1965	610	60
1966	670	. 80
1967	760	80
1968	59 5	90
1969	670	100
1970	760	125
1971	900	140
1972	1,035	150
1973	1,250	160
1974	1,500	180

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} Table & 3 \\ \\ Recent & Western Lines of Credits to the USSR \\ \end{tabular}$

Country	Date of Agreement	Amount (Million US\$)
Japan	April 1974	950
Japan	April 1975	200
France	December 1974	2,800
United Kingdom	January 1975	2,300
Italy	JanJune 1975	800
Canada	May 1975	500

Table 4
Soviet Extensions of Economic Aid to the Less Developed Countries

Year	Amount (Million US\$)
1965	. 193
1966	1,244
1967	¹ 26 9
1968	374
1969	476
1970	194
1971	865
1972	581
1973	622
1974	428
1975	108